

No. 12-96

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

SHELBY COUNTY, ALABAMA,
Petitioner,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., ATTORNEY GENERAL, ET AL.,
Respondents

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

BRIEF FOR THE HONORABLE CONGRESSMAN
JOHN LEWIS AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT
OF RESPONDENTS AND INTERVENOR-
RESPONDENTS

Aderson B. Francois
HOWARD UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
Civil Rights Clinic
2900 Van Ness Street NW
Washington, D.C. 20008
(202) 806-8065

Deborah N. Archer
Counsel of Record
Tamara C. Belinfanti
Erika L. Wood
NEW YORK LAW SCHOOL
RACIAL JUSTICE PROJECT
185 West Broadway
New York, NY 10013
(212) 431-2138
Deborah.Archer@nyls.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES..... iv

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT 5

 I. The History of Voting Rights In
 America Has Been One of Recurring
 Retrenchment and Reconstruction
 Rather than Uninterrupted and
 Continuous Progress. 5

 A. Young Men and Women Risked
 and Sometimes Gave Their Lives
 During The Civil Rights
 Movement to Secure the Right to
 Vote for All Americans. 5

 B. A Century Before the
 Congressman Was Nearly
 Murdered for Trying to Exercise
 The Right to Vote, His Great-
 Great-Grandfather Freely Voted
 During Reconstruction. 8

 C. Congressman Lewis' Public
 Service Career Has Been Devoted
 to the Proposition that Democracy
 Is Not a State but an Act that

	Requires Continued Vigilance to Ensure a Fair and Free Democracy.....	13
II.	Section 5 of the Voting Rights Act Remains Crucial to Protect the Rights of All Americans to Participate in Our Electoral System Free from Racial Discrimination.....	15
	A. The Substantial and Persistent Electoral Discrimination in Georgia is Indicative of the Continuing Need for Section 5.....	16
	B. Recent Increases in Minority Voting Strength and the Election of Minority Candidates Engendered Discriminatory Responses in Covered Jurisdictions....	21
	C. Section 5 of the Voting Rights Act Prevented Electoral Discrimination Against Racial and Ethnic Minorities in the 2012 Election.....	23
1.	Section 5 Prevented Discriminatory Voter Identification Laws from Disenfranchising Minority Voters in the 2012 Election.....	24
2.	Section 5 Prevented the Reduction of Voting Hours in	

	the 2012 Election, Assuring Minority Voters Access to the Polls.....	29
3.	Section 5 Prevented the Discriminatory Dilution of Minority Voting Strength in the 2012 Election.....	31
4.	Section 2 of the Voting Rights Act Would Not Have Been as Effective as Section 5 in Preventing Disenfranchisement of Minority Voters During the 2012 Presidential Election.....	34
	CONCLUSION.....	38

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
Cases	
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009)	16
<i>Beer v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 130 (1976).....	26
<i>Florida v. United States</i> , No. 11-1428, 2012 WL 3538298 (D.D.C. Aug. 16, 2012).....	30, 31
<i>Giles v. Harris</i> , 189 U.S. 475 (1903).....	13
<i>Giles v. Teasley</i> , 193 U.S. 146 (1904)	13
<i>Gomillion v. Lightfoot</i> , 364 U.S. 339 (1960).....	13
<i>Guinn v. United States</i> , 238 U.S. 347 (1915).....	13
<i>Lane v. Wilson</i> , 307 U.S. 268 (1939)	13
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006)	22
<i>Morales v. Handel</i> , No. 1:08-CV-3172 (N.D. Ga. Oct. 27, 2008).....	19, 20
<i>Myers v. Anderson</i> , 238 U.S. 368 (1915)	13
<i>Neal v. Delaware</i> , 103 U.S. 370 (1880).....	13
<i>Nixon v. Condon</i> , 286 U.S. 73 (1932).....	13
<i>Nixon v. Herndon</i> , 273 U.S. 536 (1927).....	13
<i>Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009)	8
<i>Perez v. Perry</i> , 835 F.Supp.2d 209 (W.D. Tex. 2011), <i>vacated and remanded</i> , 132 S.Ct. 934 (2012).....	34
<i>Perez v. Texas</i> , No. 11-CA-360, 2012 WL 4094933 (W.D. Tex. Feb. 28, 2012).....	34
<i>Smith v. Allwright</i> , 321 U.S. 649 (1944)	13
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966)	35, 36, 38
<i>South Carolina v. United States</i> , No. 12-203, 2012 WL 4814094 (D.D.C. Oct. 10, 2012).....	28, 29

<i>Terry v. Adams</i> , 345 U.S 461 (1953)	13
<i>Texas v. Holder</i> , No. 12-cv-128, 2012 WL 3743676 (D.D.C. Aug. 30, 2012).....	25, 26, 33, 34
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , No. 11-1303, 2012 WL 3671924 (D.D.C. 2012), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , 81 USLW 3233 (U.S. Oct 19, 2012)(No. 12-496) 32, 33	
<i>United States v. Cruikshank</i> , 92 U.S. 542 (1876)...	13
<i>United States v. Reese</i> , 92 U.S. 214, 218 (1875).....	13
<i>Williams v. Mississippi</i> , 170 U.S. 213 (1898)....	10, 13

Statutes

Civil Rights Act of 1866, 14 Stat. 27 (1866)	12
Civil Rights Act of 1870 (The Enforcement Act), 16 Stat. 140 (1870).....	12
Civil Rights Act of 1871, 17 Stat. 13 (1871)	12
Fla. Stat. § 101.657(d) (2010)	30
Fla. Stat. § 101.657(d) (2011)	30
S.C. Code Ann. § 7-13-710 (D)(1)(b) (2011)	27
S.C. Code Ann. § 7-13-710(A) (2011)	27
U.S. Const. pmb.	3
Voter Empowerment Act of 2013, H.R. 12, 113th Cong. (2013)	14
Voting Rights Act of 1965, Pub. L. No. 89-110, 79 Stat. 445 (codified at 42 U.S.C. § 1973 <i>et seq.</i>)	2
Voting Rights of Homeless Citizens Act of 1997, H.R. 74, 105th Cong. (1997).....	14

Other Authorities

152 Cong. Rec. H5164 (daily ed. July 13, 2006) (statement of Rep. Lewis).....	15
Alexander Keyssar, <i>The Right to Vote: The Contested History of Democracy in the United States</i> (2d ed. 2009)	11, 12
Brief for Cato Institute as Amicus Curiae Supporting Petitioner	21

Brief for Georgia Governor Sonny Perdue as Amicus Curiae Supporting Appellants, Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Holder, 557 U.S. 193 (2009)	17
Brief for Petitioner	3
Brief for the Hon. Congressman John Lewis as Amicus Curiae Supporting Appellant, Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Holder, 557 U.S. 193 (2009)	9
Cong. Globe, 42nd Cong. 1st Sess. 389-92 (1871) ...	11
Congressman John Lewis, 40th Anniversary of the Voting Rights Act (July 28, 2005)	14
<i>Finding Your Roots: John Lewis and Cory Booker</i> (PBS 2012).....	3, 9
Gabriel J. Chin & Randy Wagner, <i>The Tyranny of the Minority: Jim Crow and the Counter-Majoritarian Difficulty</i> , 43 Harv. C.R.-C.L. L. Rev. 65 (2008).....	10
H. Rep. No. 109-478 (2006)	4, 17
Howard Zinn, <i>A People’s History of the United States</i> (5th ed. 2003).....	10
John Lewis, <i>Walking with the Wind: A Memoir of the Movement</i> (1998).....	2, 5, 6, 7
Juan Williams, <i>The 1964 Civil Rights Act—Then and Now</i> , 31 Human Rights 6 (2004).....	23
Letter from Loretta King, Acting Assistant Attorney Gen., U.S. Dept. of Justice, to the Hon. Thurbert E. Baker, Attorney Gen. of Ga. (May 29, 2009)..	19, 20
Letter from Thomas E. Perez, Assistant Attorney Gen., U.S. Dep’t of Justice, to C. Havird Jones, Jr., Assistant Deputy Attorney Gen. of S.C. (Dec. 23, 2011).....	27, 28

Letter from Thomas E. Perez, Assistant Attorney Gen., U.S. Dep't of Justice, to Keith Ingram, Dir. of Elections, Office of the Tex. Sec'y of State (Mar. 12, 2012).....	25, 26
Letter from Wan J. Kim, Assistant Attorney Gen., U.S. Dep't of Justice, to Tommy Coleman, Esq. (Sept. 12, 2006).....	18
Michael C. Herron & Daniel E. Smith, <i>Early Voting in Florida in the Aftermath of House Bill 1355</i> (Working Paper, Jan. 10, 2013)	30, 31, 32
President Lyndon B. Johnson, Special Message to the Congress: The American Promise (Mar. 15, 1965).....	8
President Richard Nixon, Address to the Nation on Equal Educational Opportunities and School Busing (Mar. 16, 1972)	23
President Ronald Reagan, Remarks on Signing the Voting Rights Act Amendments of 1982 (June 29, 1982).....	2
Press Release, John Lewis, On Anniversary of Bloody Sunday, Rep. John Lewis Cites Current Voting Rights Struggle (Mar. 8, 2012).....	14
R54, 119th Gen. Assemb., Reg. Sess. (S.C. 2011-2012).....	27
S. 14, 2011 Leg., 79th Sess. (Tex. 2011).....	25
Taylor Branch, <i>At Canaan's Edge: America in the King Years 1965-1968</i> (2006)	8
<i>To Examine the Impact and Effectiveness of the Voting Rights Act: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the Comm. on the Judiciary H.R., 109th Cong. 58</i> (2005)	36
